— S e ee——
< B

Consulting & Municipal
ENGINEERS

3141 Bordentown Avenue
Parlin, NJ, 08859
732.727.8000 ©®
www.cmeusal.com @

May 5th, 2025

Mayor and Township Council
Township of North Brunswick
710 Hermann Road

North Brunswick, NJ 08902

Re: Township of North Brunswick
Huron Road Improvements
Contract No. 24-001
Our File No.: 115.NO00659.P02

Dear Mayor and Township Council:

The Huron Road Improvements, Contract No. 24-001 which included roadway
excavation, pavement milling, removal and replacement of curbs, sidewalks and
driveway aprons, storm drainage and water main improvements have been
satisfactorily completed by the Contractor, Lucas Brothers, Inc. and we are pleased
to inform you that the final construction cost is under the original contract amount
for the project due primarily to favorable conditions encountered throughout the
project, which resulted in the reduction of items originally included in the Contract
for contingency purposes.

Accordingly, please find enclosed a completed Voucher and Closeout Change Order
and Final Payment Estimate No. 6 for work performed from January 1, 2025 to
April 2, 2025. We have also enclosed the State Change Order form (SA-1) as
required by the NJDOT. Please note the Closeout Change Order and Final Pay
Estimate No. 6 reflects reductions and increases in Contract quantities and includes
supplementary items required to satisfactorily perform the work. These
adjustments reduce the current contract amount from $2,320,320.00 to
$2,285,657.75 for a net overall reduction of $34,662.25.

The supplementary work described herein could not, in our opinion, have
reasonably been effectuated by a separate bid contract without unduly disrupting
the basic work and imposing adverse cost consequences on the Township and
provides an improved level of service to the Residents of the Township.

CONSULTING AND MUNICIPAL ENGINEERS LLC
NJ CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NO. 24GA28359000
Barnegat ¢ Berlin « Camden » Howell » Medford « Monmouth Junction « Parlin




—-—"" o B
R

Consulting & Municipal
ENGINEERS

Mayor and Township Council May 5th, 2025
Township of North Brunswick Our File No. 115.NO00659.P02
Re: Huron Road Improvements Page 2

Accordingly, we recommend final acceptance of the work, approval of Closeout
Change Order and Final Payment Estimate No. 6 and payment to the Contractor in
the amount of $66,442.51, subject to the submission of a one (1) year 15%
Maintenance Guarantee in the amount of $342,848.66 and review and approval by
the Township Attorney of the attached Closeout Change Order.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact this office.

Very truly yours,

James C. Watson, P.E.
Township Engineer
JCW/pb
Enclosures

cc:  Justine Progebin, Business Administrator
Lisa Russo, Township Clerk
Ronald Gordon, Esq., Township Attorney
Michael Hritz, Director of Community Development
Lucas Brothers, Inc.




VOUCHER

Date:  4/11/2025

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY

710 Hermann Road North Brunswick, NJ 08902

PAY TO: LUCAS BROTHERS, INC

Contract #

24-001

ADDRESS: (80 AMBOY ROAD, MORGANVILLE NJ 07751

Contract# |24-001

All bilis must be itemized and accurately
show for what service or material the
same are presented

ACCOUNT CHARGED

DATE

DESCRIPTION

UNIT
PRICE

TOTAL

FOR WORK PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR ON THE HURON ROAD
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FROM

1/1/25 - 4/2/25
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ATTACHED

PAY ESTIMATE NO. 6

TOTAL VALUE OF WORK COMPLETED

$2,285,657.75

LESS RETAINAGE

$0.00

BALANCE

$2,285,657.75

LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS

$2,219,215.24

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

TOTAL

$66,442.51

CLAIMANTS CERTIFICATION AND DECLARATION

I do solemnly declare and certify under the penalties of the law|
that the within bill is correct in all its particulars; that the articles|course of regular procedures, I certify that
have been furnished or services rendered as stated therein; that no
bonus has been given or received by any person or persons with the
knowledge of this claimant in connection with the above claim; that
the amount therein stated is justley due and owing; and that the|
amount charged is a reasonable one.

MUNICIPAL OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION
Having knowledge of the facts in the

the materials and supplies have been
received or the services rendered;
certification is based on delivery slips
acknowledged by a municipal official or
employee or other reasonable procedures.

(Sign Here) Oé\ , (Sign Here)

Official Position I r€Sident Official Position

T.LN#/s.S.4 22-2261741

said

APPROVED BY:

Certified Financial Officer

Date

PAYMENT
RECORD

DATE:

CHECK:




00°0S2'2$ 001 00°0$ 000 00°05.'2% 00'LL 00°00S'2$ 0t 00°0S2$ NA uleJpsepun | dd ‘elp .9 pesodoid oy utesp dwins Jo Japes) Jpauuc]| b
00'005$ 00¢ 00°0% 000 00°005$ 00'C 00052'e$ Gl 00°0S2$ NN UOloNIIsU00a) JO UOISUS)XD Ulelp Jopes| Ge-HAdS 'OAd| €€
00'500°2v$ 00'9.Z 00°0$ 000 00'500°2v$  [00'S8.LT 0066.'895  |Lp0% 0021 {11998q ' BUIPPaq ‘SUIEIp S9BKNSGNS 10} [1340Bq SUOJS “aLiqey Jajl) i SuleIpIapun
41 {1dd) Buign; suajAyiaAjod pajeioped ‘pajebniiod ‘Jousiul [lem yjoows ‘eip .9 ce
98'61% 00°986'L 00°0$ 000 98'61% 00°986'L £6'2Z$ €622 10°0$ AD youay adid 10 sjebaibbe papelb asuaqg| Lg
G5'Gle'062$ 16'¥9.L'C 00'0$ 000 GG'S1E'062$ L6'¥9.'C 00°688'261$ L€8') 00°G0L$ NOL 85102 eseq yONG| Jeydse XIw JoH| og
G6'82.'06% GE'GE6 00°0$ 0o G6'82.'06% GE'GEB 00°225'GLL$ 16L°L 00°26% NOL 8SIN0J J9jaA8| P B0BUNS FGNG'6 Heydse XIw JoH| 62
00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00'0$ 000 50'92$ G09'C 10'0$ wvo jeod suild| 82
€9°LL$ 00'e8L’lL 00°0% 000 €8'LLS 00'€8l’lL €8'LLS €8L'L 10°0% awvo jead YeL| Lz
00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0% 000 v9'CLL$ vozZ'LL L0°0$ 41 anjseype juiof pezuswAiod| 92
02'260'c$ 00'vES 00°0% 00°0 0Z'.60°'€$ 00'vES 0Z'SEE'SLE Yra'e 09'G$ AS $s9| 10 ¢ ‘Bulliw YAH| 52
00'0% 000 00°0% 00°0 00°0% 000 00'069'8$ 698 000L$ AD (AD00°01$ Piq @21d JUN WNwWU) 9sIno9 aseq sjebaibbe papelb asusd| vz
00'0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0% 00'0 89'€2$ 89€'C 10°0$ AS uonez||iqers Aempeol s|xejos)| €z
00°0$ 000 00'0$ 000 00'0$ 00°0 00'0.6'2$ 161 000L$ AD (AD/00°01 $ P9 @oud Jun wnwiu) 8seqgNS BUo)s Uesd ,g/L-¢ Ol.2| 22
00°0€l'S$ 00°26 00°0% 000 00°0€L'S$ 0025 00°06L'8% 16 00°06$ AD 1d 159 ‘payisseloun ‘uonjesedxy| 1z
00'v02'2$ 00'9LL 00°0$ 000 00'702'C$ 00'9LL 00°295'G$ £6¢ 00'6L$ AD paijissejoun ‘uoljeaeoxs Aemarua| 0Z
00°0% 00°0 00°0$ 000 00°0% 00°0 s 24 10°0$ AS aseq Aempeo. asejdal g Aoy | 6l
00°0L¥'OLS 00'GEL'L 00'0% 000 00°0L¥'0L$ 00°5e2'L 002S0'ZL$ T8’ 00'9$ AD payissejoun ‘uoneAeaxy| gL
00°000°6L$ 00'L 00°0$ 000 00°000'5L$ 00'L 00°000'SL$ [ 00°000'GL$ $1 (00°000°GL$ "S7) dus Bunesiy| 41
00'2$ 002 00°0% 000 00'2$ 002 00'2$ Z a0'L$ JBUMO 0} JuBIpAy
NN abeales ‘Aempeol [edioiunw Buoje aAjeA g Ina-uni ‘uelpAy auly Bunsixs saoway 9l
00°L$ 00'L 00°0$ 000 00°L$ 00'L 00'L$ I 00'L$ NN saInjony)s Jemes WIojs Buyisixa Jo asodsip g aroway| g1
00'28$ 0070028 00°0$ 000 00'28% 00'00Z'8 €€ 269 €€L'6 1008 4S syem Buysixe aroway | vi
09°9€$ 00°099'€ 00°0$ 000 09°9€$ 00099'€ 92°62% 926'c 1008 Ehl 1eynb g QI3 pa)|oJ Jo quna Bulsixa aAoway | €L
00'0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00'000'52$ l 00°000'52$ MOTIV (00°000'52$) Palyioads jou Ylom Ja} oueMolly| Zi
19618 8y'o- 00°0% 00’0 15°618'p$- 1S618¥°0- 00'000'0L$ l 00°000°0L$ Hvi11oa (00°000°01 $) Juswisnipe soud jond| L1
69°CL1'8%" ¥5°0- 0008 000 69°€LL'8%- GZLB0YS0- | 00°000'GLS L 00°000°GL$ UvT100 (00°000°51 $) awysnipe sond jeydsy| ol
00'00S$ 00°L 00'0$ 000 00°00S$ 0oL 00°005$ I 00°00S$ NN UOJYSND YSEID PajUnoW UM yoniy jonuod oyjell | 6
00'0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0$ 00°0 00'005$ l 00°00S$ NN ubls abessauwl ajqelieA ajqepod| s
00°0% 000 00'0% 00'c 00°0$ 000 00'00S$ l 00°00S$ NN 8Xp ‘pleog mouy| 2
09'1€6'9L1$ 00EVP.L6°0 0v'2S9'L$  |0LLELOD 02'6/2'sLL$  |099096°0 00°000'0Z1$ l 00°000'0Z1 $ MOV (00°000°021$) @3uEMOjlY 991|0d [edialun| Jopang oell| 9
00°098'v$ 00042 000$ 000 00'098'v$ 00°0.2 00°098'v$ 04¢ 00'8L$ 4S8 sublis uoonsuo)|
00°0S$ 00°0S 00°0$ 000 00°0S$ 00°0S 00°0S$ 0S8 00'L$ NN suojoulell | v
00°6¥% 00'6Y 00°0$ 00'0 00'6v$ 00°6% 00°'6¥$ 6% 001§ NN wnig| €
00°L2$ 00°'te 00°0$ 000 00'L2$ 00'Le 0o'Le$ 74 00°'L$ NN apeonleq Aemexeaig| z
9¢'7€8'81.€$ 00'L 00°0$ 000 0£°'v£8'8LES 00'L 9e°v£8'8LE$ l 9e'p£8'8L$ S uonezijiqon| |
uojsue)xy Ayuend uojsuaysy Apueng uojsual3y Ajpuenp (s Jejiog) Auuent (sju39_sseyjoq)
J131dWOI UOM V101 ALVINILST INIHEND JLVINILST SNOIATYd IVIOL aig TYNIDIHO | 3018d LINN 1IN NOILdIOs3d WaLl
a3137dINOD MHOM
*ou| ‘s1ayjolg seany joyenuod YoImsunig ULON 40 diysumoL “HINMO
520z ‘6 udy :papiugng a1eg sjuawanoidu] peay uoInH :JNYN LO3rodd
Sefely - STiLL :papnjoul pouad 20d'6S9000N'SLL "ON 103rodd

9 ILVINILST LNIJWAVd TVNIJd ANV ¥3A¥O0 IONVHO LNO IS0




*ouf ‘slayjolg seoan

G202 '6 I1dy

Sefelv - sein

:1ojoenu0)

‘papiugng sjeq
:papnjou) pousd

05'280'02$ 05'8EL 00'0$ 000 09'280'02$  [09°8€EL 00'508'5L$ 601 00'shLe 1 Aempeol [edioiun BUO[E UIRW J8[eM 28 SSEID did Poull JUBWAS Blp ,g tsul g wnd| v

00°0$ 00°0 00°0$ 000 000$ 000 00°0LL'LS 9 00'58L$ suiof adAy “f iy ynm
eL Aempeol [ediojuniu Buole urew Jajem ZG ssef) did paul] Jusawad eip 9 ‘Jsu| @ “wnd €
00'288$ 00’y 00°0% 00’0 00'288% 0o'vh 00°€69% L 00°€9$ i Aempeoi [ediolun BUGe UIBW 181eMm ZG SSBID dId Paul| JUBLLSD “eIp .9 '1su| g Wng | Z9
00'0% 000 00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 0£0L$ 0€0°L 1008 11 nouB yyum (| g Buidid uopnquystp utew Jajem Bunsixe uopueqy| L9
00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 el vrel 1008 41 Aempeoi [edioiunw woy Buidid uognqusip Jejem Buisixe sAowad | 09
80'L$ 05°20L 00°0$ 000 80°L$ 05°.01 0e'gL$ 0€8'L L0°'0$ AS Jiedas youay Aterodwa] | 65
90'L$ 0¥"90l 00°0$ 000 90°L$ 07’901 v€9$ vE9 10'0$ AS Jledai youayy Aempeoy | 8g
00°050'2$ 00'tL 00°0% 000 00°0S0°L$ 00'LYL 00°008'L$ 961 00°05% ER sublg| zs
00'0£2'2$ 00'¢.e 00°0$ 000 000€.'2$ 00'¢.le 00'0£L'2$ €42 00'0L$ 48 Joisejdowisyy, ‘sbunpew oyell | gs
ov'L8v$ 00'¢8 00°0$ 00'0 or'L8Yv$ 00'€8 00'8€9$ oL 08'G$ 41 speeq sse|b yum ‘apim g onseidowsay, ‘ap-Buoj ‘seduis ayel] | sg
50°905$ 00'67¢ 00°0% 000 G0'905$ 00'6vE 00°G2.$ 005 SY'LS Ell speaq sse|b yum ‘apim 9 ‘,dnse[downayy, “aji-buoj ‘saduis oell | s
00229'c$ 00Z29'c 00°0$ [[e)¢] 00'229'€$ 00'229'¢ 00020'v$ 020’y 00'L$ 41 speaq sse|b yim “epim v ', Jnsejdoussyy, ~ajl-Buo| ‘saduls oyjel] | €s
00'¥29% 00'8l 00°0$ 000 00'789% 00'8L 00762 7$ €Ll 00°8€$ 41 qino yoo|q sjueib jesey| zs
00°018°LGL$ 00°G66'€ 00'0$ 000 00°0L8°LSL$ 00'S66'E 00'vL'99L$ 88E'y 00°9€$ 41 QN3 |BOISA 8jaJ1oU0d 8| X8| LS
cc.NmN.w@ 00791 00°0$ 000 00°2€2'9% 0091 00'2€2'9% 79l 00°8€$ 41 QinJ jedlUsA 818J0u0d 8L X ,8| 09
00°00S'v$ oool 00'0$ 000 00°00S'¥$ 00'0L 00'086'v$ 13 00°0Sv$ AS aoeuns Buluiem s|qelasieg| 6r
00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0% 000 00821'€$ 12¢ 00'vL$ ES) sianed ‘uojelojsal Aemaaug| sy
00'0$ 000 00'0% 00'0 00'0$ 00'0 00'0L0'02$ 18 00'0€2$ AS [eI1oJowwod Yo} 9 ‘Aemanup jleydse xiw joH| v
00'0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00'020'02$ 98¢ 00°0.$ AS MO . ‘Aemoaup jleydse xiw joH| oy
00'59Z'6% 00°5vS 00°0% 000 00'592'6$ 00°SYS 00'8PL v e 00°ZL$ 438 [BIDIBWIWOD NIy} 0] ‘PSVI0JUIB] ‘SABMBALID Bja10u0] |  Sp
09'180'¢5$ 00'v0L'S 00°0% 000 09°180'€5$ 00'04'S 09'68£'89$ 719G 0¥'0L$ 4s YOIU} .9 ‘PaDIOJUIRI ‘SABMAALIP 3J2I0U0D | ¥
00'086'€6$ 00°09L'0L 00°0$ 000 00°086'€6% 0009101 00'6L5'0L1$ 8r6LL GT'6% i 3O} b 'SHlemapis aja10uo]|  eF
00°000'2$ 00'8 00'0$ 000 00'000'Z$ 00'8 00'000'2$ 8 00'052$ NN Buses Bupsixe jesay| zv
00°00%'05$ 00CL 00°0% 000 00°00%'05$ 00'¢h 00'002°29$ 91 00°002't$ NN (NN/00°00Z¢$ PIq @21d Jun wnwiuly) Bulsed yum sjoupueH | Ly
00'008'02% 00’8 00°0$ 000 00'008'0¢$ 00’8 00°00v'€2$ 6 00°009'2$ N pesy g 'g adf} J8jul jonysucday | oy
00°0$ 000 00'0$ 000 00'0$ 000 00'0042$ 3 00°002'2$ NN v adA} Jeul Jonyjsuooay | 6¢
00°0$ 000 00'0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00'009°Z1L$ 4 00°00€'9$ NN pesy 9 ‘g adAyisul| g¢
00°0v0'LL$ 00°9p 00°0$ 000 00°0%0'LL$ 00'9% 00'092'L1$ 6% 00'0¥2$ n sjaxsed Jybiaem =

a|qIxal} YHIm Jemas wols Al ssel) (dOx3) adid ejeiouad paaiouial jesndi|le yEX.22

00°082°LL$ 0092 00°0$ 000 00082'LLS 0092 00°0S6'€L$ 06 00°SSL$ sjeysed
a1 Wybiusiem a|gixaly Yiim Jomes wiols A ssel) ‘(doy) adid aja1ouod padlojulal “eIp .81 o€

00°02€'9L$ 00'9¢L 00°0$ 000 00°0¢E'9L$ 00'9tL 00°009'22$ 0ge 00°0CL$ s1aysel
eL ybniaiem a|qIXall UM Jamas wiols A sselD ‘(dDy) adid ajasouoa pediouial ‘ep Sl se

) Ajjueny ) 3 Apueny I Ayuenp (syua Jejioq) Auenp (s3ua suejioq)
2137dINOD JHUOM TV.LOL ALVNILST LNJHAND JLVINILST SNOIATYd IvioL aig TYNIORHO | 301¥d LINN LINN NOILdINOS3a Wau
a3137dINOD YHOM

JoImsunig YuoN Jo diysumo L :NIANAMO
sjuswaA0idiw| Peoy UoINH :FNVN LOFrOdd
20d'659000N'SLL "ON 1O3ro¥d

9 3LVINILST LNIJINAVC TYNId ANV ¥3QAUO0 JONVHI LNO IS0




00°0% 000 00°0% 000 00°0$ 000 00'2% [4 00'L$ NN 1adijea g Buipnjou; g 0} dn i J8A0 981} [RUOILIPPE BAOWSY | &8
00°0$ 000 00°0% 000 00°0% 000 00°€9L'v$ 181 00€2$ Ell 8|qeo Jojoejep dooq| 8
00°0% 000 00°0$ 000 00°0% Q00 0009L'9L$ 202 00°08% 41 10posjep doo| €8
00°008°0L% 002 00°0$ 000 00°008°0L% 00¢ 00°008°0L$ 14 00°007'S$ NN duiny paedg| z8
00°0% 00°0 00°0% 000 00°0% 000 0072L$ ZL 00'L$ AD g sse|D) ‘9)810u0d SNosue|jsosIA| L8
00°0$ 000 00°0% 00’0 00'08 000 00'Ls ‘ 00'L$ S1 peoy uoinH uo Buidid uonnqusip Jejem ajqelod ssed-Aq Aresodwa) suj g ‘uind| 08
00°000'6$ 00 00°0$ 000 00°000'6% 00e 00°000'6% € 00°000°c$ N SIIE19P 5L UM B0UEPI0I0E Ul SBUISSOI0 AN UIBW JSfem Tsu 9 -uing| 61
00°002'7L$ 0072 00°0$ 000 00°004'VL$ 00’2 00°00L'PL$ L 000012 NN sulew Jajem Buysixe 3 pesodosd usemieq UOHOBUUAD BulUl JSuU| g "wInd| 8.
00°000°9¥$ 0072 00°0$ 000 00°000'97$ 00C 00'000'€Z$ L 00'000'€2$ NN ulew Jajem BUlSIXS UB UO XOG SA[BA 9 SAJBA UOILIASUI ZL| 2L
00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°008'6L$ L 00°008'6L$ NA UIEW 101EM BUISIXS UB UO XOq SAIBA 9 9AJ2A UOIOSU .0L| 92
00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°002°LL$ 4 00°009'8$ NA Kempeod [ediojunw Buoje o
ulew Jajem pasodold & UIYNm Xaq SAJEA @ SAIEA 816 "N paung .zl 1su) %@ “uing
00°009°2$ 0oLl 00°0$ 000 00°008'2.$ 00°LE 00'009'2.$ 1% 00°009'9% n Aempeol [ediolunw Buoje ”
N ujew iajem pasodoid e UlylIm Xog SA[BA ' aAleA 8jeb 1|y paung 0L Isu| g “uing
00°008°02$ 00t 00°0$ 000 00°008'02$ {1572 00°008'02$ [4 00002's$ Aempeou [ediounw e
NA Buole ulew seyem pasodoid € UILIIM X0q SAJBA '@ aAjeA 81e6 ‘N paung g8 Isu| g "uing
00°005'29% 00’ 00°0% 000 00°005'€9$ 00's 00°005°€9$ S 0000L°CL$ NA Aempeos [edipiunus Buoje Ajquiesse JUeIpAY ey Jsu| g “uind| zz
05'286CL$ 06615 00°0% 000 09°286°CL$ 05'6LS 000SL'GL$ 0€9 00°52$ ulew Jajem pasodoid
oL 0} poyjew no uado Huisn uonvauuoD 1§ a3IAIas Jajem adid 1eddoo y | Isul g “uing b
00'00¥'29$ 002 00°0% 000 00°00%'29$ 00've 00°009'7S$ ¥4 00°009°C$ N 901A8S Jejem | Jsu| g uInd| 0L
00°62912L$ 00°6S1L 00°0$ 000 00°629°LTL$ 00°sSL 00'582'6.$ L0L 00°68.$ 1 uone|ejsul sss|yosuas Aq urewnsiem 64qQ Id4aH ('’ ,06°0L) "BIp 2L Isu| '§ "wnd| 69
00°000°8$ 00°0F 00°0$ 000 00°000'8$ 00°0¥% 00°000'0L$ 0s 00°002$
41 Kempeol Jediojunw Buoje ulew Jojem gg ssejn d|d paul| juawao "ep 2| 1sul g ‘und| gg
00'0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0% 000 00082°LL$ Va4 00°0ve$ sjutof adAy "IN yim
1 Aempeol jediounu Buole ulew Jajem gg sse|D d|@ paul| juawas ‘eip 01 ‘1su| g ‘uing 9
00'0S'622%$ 00'G92°L 00°0$ 000 00°0St'622$ 00°692°} 00022'652$ ¥66°L 00°0€L$
11 Aempeol |ediounw Suole ulew Jajem gg sse|D dIg psul] Juswed “eip 0| ‘Jsu| @ 'wnd| 99
00'0$ 00°0 00°0% 000 00°0% 000 00°0L6'02$ €21 00°02L$ suiof adAy MW UM
aN Aempeol |ediojunw Buolje uiew Jajem Zg sse| dig psul| Juswao "elp g 'Isu] g ‘uwng 9
uojsue}xg Amuend uojsuajsy Kpuenp Auenp (s3ua9 Jejioq) Ayueny (siuag_ssejjoq)
31374INOD MHOM TVLOL 31VINILST INTHUND ILVIWILST SNOIATNd IViOoL aig TYNIDINO | 3D1¥d LINN 1INA NOLLdRi9S3a Wall
a3137dINOD MAOMm
“ou| .Emr_nohm seonT ~1ojoenuo) }oimsunig yuon jo Q_r_mc\so.._. HANAMO
5202 ‘6 Hdy PSRRUGNS sleq sjuawaAoidw| peoy uonH :JNYN LO3rodd
Geiely - GelLL ‘papnjoul poled 20d’6S9000N'GLL "ON 103roydd

9 JLVINILST LNJWAV TVNId ANV ¥3QHO0 3DNVHI LNO 3SOTD



SAILY.INISTIGTIY S.HIINIONT n__Im@NO._. A ONI .wM»mI_._.Ow_m SYoNnT

74 ‘A8 QFUVdINd

15'2hP'99% and 30NvIve
¥2'GL2'6L2'28  SINIAWAVA SNOIATHd SSTT
§7'/69'582'2¢  JONVIveE

“(YINMO o} ajqeydanae puog Aq pa1aaod se yans 1daodxs) saaueIquINdus pue
s}selejul A11In33s ‘SWig|d ‘sual| [|e JO Jea|a pue aayy Juawdied Jo awiy Je YINMO o} ssed [im sjewisT Juswied
sy Aq PaIaAed 10 uj PaJS]| SSIMISY30 10 IO PIes U] pajesodioou) Juswdinba pue sjeusjew ([e o} apg

00°0$ L %0 @ J9VYNIV.LIY ST (zpue Ked Joud Aq p SIOM UjiM UK Ul paLINDU] HOLOVILINOD 0 suojebiigo
§2'159'682°2§ 31vd OL IN3HHND J1e iny uy aB1eyasip o3 pajjdde ugag aAey 2A0qE O} Palalal JOEUOC Y} JAPUN JUOR YIOM JO JUnoadE
U JBUMQ WOy PaN Aed Boad snojaaid (e (1 Jeyi SauIJP9 YOLOVELNOD peubisiapun sy,

G1'169'G82'2$ 01'2sL Les G£'60S'92'2$ IvioLgans
00°005°6L$ 0o0’L 00°00S'6L$ [00°L 00°0% 000 00°00S'61§ S uonejlejsu] qnuys pue asi| | 6-dns
87'82€'62$ 00°'L 00°0$ 000 82°82€'GCS 00'L 82'82¢£'6e$ s uoge||ejsu| s1aAed pAlg 99I18WWIOD| 8-dNS
00°066$ 00°'LL 00'0$ 000 00'066% 00'LL 00°06$ NN spels) 0} sexog AAl_A AN 8sley| L-dns
00'919'2L$ 008y 00°0% 000 00°9L9°L1L$ 008y 00°29¢€$ Ell (llempesy 0} 181u| Zg) 43 ,0EX.61 | 9-dNS
S2'927' 168 00°'G.E 00°0% 000 G2'92C'L6$ 00°6.€ 12°652% Ell (181U} Zg 0} BIGIN|OD B BIQWIN|OY O} 88%013YJ) dOFY LOEX.6L | 5-dNS
00°00S°€L$ 00’ 00°0$ 000 00°00S'€L$ 0o0'e 00°00S'v$ NN SI8|U| PIBA Z2X.2| 7-dNS
009L7'0L$ 00212 00°0$ 000 00°9L¥'0L$ 00212 00'8v$ Exl (18]u| Zg ©} Slelu| pieA) uleipiepun 0l | €-dNS
00°009°2L$ 002 00°0% 000 00°009°2L$ 00'¢ 00°008'8$ NN speaH ,8 Yum sis|ul Zg| 2-dns
v0CEY'6S 00} 00°0$ 000 Y0ZEY'6S 00l $0°ZEY'6$ s1 Suojjoeu0) Bulpling OV g SUNESH NN mny Jojnoueaio/m
3DIAIBG JOMSS G MAS b JO 471G PUe 20IAI9S JajeM JaddoD .z/L-1 10 4T1SY
00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0% 000 00'S$ S 00'L$ NN sqnuys yuewaoedey| ¢6
00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00'¢$ 4 00'L$ NN soal) uawaoe[day| 6
00'v82'8L$ 007CL9e 00°0$ 000 00'v82'81L$ 00¢L9T 00°90%°L2$ 950'E 00°L$ AS Bulppos| 16
05228’} 00'950'€ 00°0$ 000 05°228'c$ 00'850°c 05'228'es 8S0'€ STL$ AS Buiziipad| o6
08'vel'2L$ 00'850°¢ 00°0$ 000 08'vcl'.L$ 00'850°€ 08'velLLLS 850'E 09'6$ AS Yo b ‘Bulliosdo) | 68
00'0% 000 00°0% 000 00°0$ 000 00'2$ 14 00'L$ NN Jodi|eo,g| JSA0 S33J) [eUolIppe sAoWSY| g8
00'0$ 000 0008 000 00°0$ 000 00c$ z 00'1$ NN Jadijeo g Buipnjoul g 0} dn ,g| JoAD S33J} [EUORIPPE BAOWSY | /8
00'0$ 000 00'0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00es z 00'L$ NN Jadijea ,z| Buipnpul g 0} dn g 180 S8aJ} [BUOHIPPE BAOWSY| 98
I 3 ljueny 1su9js3 Auend I 3 Ayueng (syua tejjoq) Auenp (sjuag siejjog)
F1T1dINGD MHOM TV1OL JLVINLLST LNINNND ILVINILLST SNOIAIYd IVIOL alg TYNIDINO 30K4d LINN 1INN NOLLdRIIS3a WL
a3137dIN0D YHOM
*auj ‘sisyjoig seany Jojoenuo) YoImsunig YUoN Jo diysumol 2HINMO
5202 ‘6 Iudy ‘pepIwgns sjeq sjuswaAoidul] peoy uoInH :JAVYN LO3rodd
G2y - SeiLL ‘papnjou} poliad 20d'659000N'GLL "ON LO3roydd

9 FLVIALLST INIFWAV TVNI4 ANV ¥3ANO0 IONVHI 1NO IS01D




PROJECT NO. 1156.NO00659.P02
PROJECT NAME: Huron Road Improvements

CONTRACTOR: Lucas Brothers, Inc

Item No.6- Police Traffic Directors

Contract Amount: $

Date Quantity (Hours) Officer Rate Amount Invoice #
Pay App#1
7/3/2024 8.5 McElroy $97.20 $826.20 2023526
7/8/2024 8.5 Gaither $97.20 $826.20 2023531
7/8/2024 8.5 Gonzalez $97.20 $826.20 2023531
7/15/2024 9 Pinizzotto $97.20 $874.80 2023537
7/16/2024 8 Gonzalez $97.20 $777.60 2023537
7/16/2024 10.5 Genito $97.20 $1,020.60 2023537
7/17/12024 8 Gonzalez $97.20 $777.60 2023537
7/18/2024 8 Gonzalez $97.20 $777.60 2023537
7/18/2024 8 Buonocore $97.20 $777.60 2023537
7/19/2024 8 Gonzalez $97.20 $777.60 2023537
712512024 8.5 Genito $97.20 $826.20 2023547
7125/2024 8.5 McEiroy $97.20 $826.20 2023547
7/26/2024 7 Genito $97.20 $680.40 2023547
7/29/2024 9 Gonzalez $97.20 $874.80 2023553
7/29/2024 9 Shutz $97.20 $874.80 2023553
7/30/2024 8.5 Pavlis $97.20 $826.20 2023553
7/30/2024 8.5 Hanrahan $97.20 $826.20 2023553
7131/2024 8 Gordon $97.20 $777.60 2023553
7131/12024 1 Gonzalez $97.20 $97.20 2023553
7/31/2024 9 Pavlis $97.20 $874.80 2023553
8/1/2024 9 Gonzalez $97.20 $874.80 2023553
8/1/2024 9 McElroy $97.20 $874.80 2023553
8/2/2024 8 Rask $97.20 $777.60 2023553
8/2/2024 8 Egan $97.20 $777.60 2023553
Pay App#2
8/5/2024 8.5 Geipel $97.20 $826.20 2023563
8/5/2024 8.5 Cumiskey $97.20 $826.20 2023563
8/6/2024 8.5 Cox $97.20 $826.20 2023563
8/6/2024 8.5 Cumiskey $97.20 $826.20 2023563
8/7/2024 9.5 Workman $97.20 $923.40 2023563
8/7/2024 9.5 Khalil $97.20 $923.40 2023563
8/8/2024 9 Cumiskey $97.20 $874.80 2023563
8/8/2024 9 Buonocore $97.20 $874.80 2023563
8/9/2024 4 Buonocore $97.20 $388.80 2023563
8/9/2024 4 Gyumolcs $97.20 $388.80 2023563
8/12/2024 9.5 Genito $97.20 $923.40 2023569
8/13/2024 8.5 Cox $97.20 $826.20 2023569
8/13/2024 8.5 Pavlis $97.20 $826.20 2023569
8/14/2024 4 Gordon $97.20 $388.80 2023569

120,000.00



PROJECT NO. 115.NO00659.P02
PROJECT NAME: Huron Road Improvements

CONTRACTOR: Lucas Brothers, Inc

Item No.6- Police Traffic Directors

Contract Amount: $

Date Quantity (Hours) Officer Rate Amount Invoice #
8/14/2024 4 Tomlinson $97.20 $388.80 2023569
8/15/2024 8.5 Tomlinson $97.20 $826.20 2023569
8/15/2024 8.5 Hanrahan $97.20 $826.20 2023569
8/16/2024 8.5 Cumiskey $97.20 $826.20 2023569
8/16/2024 8.5 Cox $97.20 $826.20 2023569
8/19/2024 8.5 Genito $97.20 $826.20 2023579
8/19/2024 8.5 Buonocore $97.20 $826.20 2023579
8/20/2024 8 McElroy $97.20 $777.60 2023579
8/20/2024 8 Egan $97.20 $777.60 2023579
8/21/2024 9 Cox $97.20 $874.80 2023579
8/21/12024 9 Workman $97.20 $874.80 2023579
8/22/2024 8.5 Tomlinson $97.20 $826.20 2023579
8/22/2024 85 Geipel $97.20 $826.20 2023579
8/23/2024 8.5 Cumiskey $97.20 $826.20 2023579
8/23/2024 8.5 Tomlinson $97.20 $826.20 2023579
8/26/2024 8.5 Shutz $97.20 $826.20 2023589
8/26/2024 8.5 Gaither $97.20 $826.20 2023589
8/27/2024 8.5 Frangella $97.20 $826.20 2023589
8/27/2024 8.5 McElroy $97.20 $826.20 2023589
8/28/2024 8.5 Geipel $97.20 $826.20 2023589
8/28/2024 8.5 Degaetano $97.20 $826.20 2023589
8/29/2024 9.5 Degaetano $97.20 $923.40 2023589
8/29/2024 9.5 Geipel $97.20 $923.40 2023589
8/30/2024 8.5 Cox $97.20 $826.20 2023589
8/30/2024 8.5 Hanrahan $97.20 $826.20 2023589

9/3/2024 8.5 Genito $97.20 $826.20 2023601
9/3/2024 8.5 Buonocore $97.20 $826.20 2023601
9/4/2024 9 Incle $97.20 $874.80 2023601
9/4/2024 9 Grasso $97.20 $874.80 2023601
9/5/2024 9.5 Benanti $97.20 $923.40 2023601
9/56/2024 9.5 Degaetano $97.20 $923.40 2023601
9/6/2024 8.5 Hibbitts $97.20 $826.20 2023601
9/6/2024 8.5 Gordon $97.20 $826.20 2023601
Pay App#3
9/9/2024 8.5 Gyumolcs $97.20 $826.20 2023612
9/9/2024 8.5 Pavlis $97.20 $826.20 2023612
9/10/2024 9 Incle $97.20 $874.80 2023612
9/10/2024 9 McElroy $97.20 $874.80 2023612
9/11/2024 9 Grasso $97.20 $874.80 2023612
9/11/2024 9 Incle $97.20 $874.80 2023612
9/12/2024 9.5 Degaetano $97.20 $923.40 2023612
9/13/2024 8.5 Genito $97.20 $826.20 2023612
9/13/2024 8.5 Pinizzotto $97.20 $826.20 2023612
9/16/2024 8 Gordon $97.20 $777.60 2023619

120,000.00



PROJECT NO. 115.NO00659.P02
PROJECT NAME: Huron Road Improvements

CONTRACTOR: Lucas Brothers, Inc

Item No.6- Police Traffic Directors

Contract Amount: $

Date Quantity (Hours) Officer Rate Amount Invoice #
9/23/2024 9.5 Hibbitts $97.20 $923.40 2023630
9/23/2024 8.5 Benanti $97.20 $826.20 2023630
9/24/2024 10 Strzykalski $97.20 $972.00 2023630
9/24/2024 10 Gyumoics $97.20 $972.00 2023630
9/25/2024 8.5 Tomlinson $97.20 $826.20 2023630
9/25/2024 8.5 Gyumoics $97.20 $826.20 2023630
9/26/2024 10 Gyumoics $97.20 $972.00 2023630
9/26/2024 10 Grasso $97.20 $972.00 2023630
9/27/2024 9.5 Gordon $97.20 $923.40 2023630
9/30/2024 11 Geipel $97.20 $1,069.20 2023641
9/30/2024 11 Gordon $97.20 $1,069.20 2023641
10/1/2024 10 Workman $97.20 $972.00 2023641
10/1/2024 10 Cox $97.20 $972.00 2023641
10/2/2024 10.5 Gyumoics $97.20 $1,020.60 2023641
10/2/2024 10.5 Cumiskey $97.20 $1,020.60 2023641
10/3/2024 10.5 Harris $97.20 $1,020.60 2023641
10/3/2024 10.5 Gyumoics $97.20 $1,020.60 2023641
10/4/2024 9.5 Incle $97.20 $923.40 2023641
10/4/2024 9.5 Grasso $97.20 $923.40 2023641
10/7/2024 10 Carmen $97.20 $972.00 2023667
10/7/2024 10 McCalla $97.20 $972.00 2023667
10/8/2024 10 Workman $97.20 $972.00 2023667
10/8/2024 10 Harris $97.20 $972.00 2023667
10/9/2024 10 Harris $97.20 $972.00 2023667
10/9/2024 10 Gonzalez $97.20 $972.00 2023667

10/10/2024 10.5 Gonzalez $97.20 $1,020.60 2023667

10/10/2024 10.5 Gordon $97.20 $1,020.60 2023667

10/11/2024 9.5 Hanrahan $97.20 $923.40 2023667

10/11/2024 9.5 Gyumolcs $97.20 $923.40 2023667

Pay App#4

10/14/2024 9.5 Carmen $97.20 $923.40 2023682

10/14/2024 9.5 Genito $97.20 $923.40 2023682

10/15/2024 10 Buonocore $97.20 $972.00 2023682

10/15/2024 5 Genito $97.20 $486.00 2023682

10/15/2024 5 Geyer $97.20 $486.00 2023682

10/16/2024 9 Gonzalez $97.20 $874.80 2023682

10/16/2024 9 Gordon $97.20 $874.80 2023682

10/17/2024 9 Gonzalez $97.20 $874.80 2023682

10/17/2024 9 Hibbitts $97.20 $874.80 2023682

10/18/2024 7 Benanti $97.20 $680.40 2023682

10/21/2024 8.5 McCalla $97.20 $826.20 2023695

10/29/2024 6.5 Gonzalez $97.20 $631.80 2023704

10/29/2024 7 Pavlis $97.20 $680.40 2023704

10/30/2024 6.5 Gonzalez $97.20 $631.80 2023704

120,000.00



PROJECT NO. 115.NO00659.P02
PROJECT NAME: Huron Road Improvements

CONTRACTOR: Lucas Brothers, Inc

Item No.6- Police Traffic Directors

Contract Amount: $

Date Quantity (Hours) Officer Rate Amount Invoice #
10/30/2024 8 Geipel $97.20 $777.60 2023704
10/31/2024 8.5 Buonocore $97.20 $826.20 2023704
10/31/2024 9 Genito $97.20 $874.80 2023704
11/1/2024 6 Gonzalez $97.20 $583.20 2023704
Pay App#5
11/13/2024 10 Geyer $97.20 $972.00 2023726
11/13/2024 10 Degaetano $97.20 $972.00 2023726
11/13/2024 10 Gyumolcs $97.20 $972.00 2023726
11/14/2024 7.5 Geyer $97.20 $729.00 2023726
11/14/2024 9 Egan $97.20 $874.80 2023726
11/15/2024 9 McCorry $97.20 $874.80 2023726
11/15/2024 7 Hanrahan $97.20 $680.40 2023726
11/15/2024 7 Egan $97.20 $680.40 2023726
11/18/2024 7 Hibbitts $97.20 $680.40 2023733
11/19/2024 6 Gyumolcs $97.20 $583.20 2023733
PayApp #6
9/6/2024 8.5 Degaetano $97.20 $826.20 2023602
9/6/2024 8.5 Geipel $97.20 $826.20 2023602
TOTAL TO DATE: $116,931.60 0.97443000

120,000.00



S=TmmEr

INVOICE ;
Nerth Brunswick PBA ODC pbacdc@northbrunswicknj.gov

PO Box 7245 +1 {732) 713-1631

North Brunswick, NJ 08902

b»-.Bfll’"tb-“ »,;.:vl;_ % ) i : i o T e ,LQ)%\S)' “__”.i'h.,smpto :
* Lucas Brothers T ER e S AN g O 6\ SRR ;LUGGSBfthefS _j B
- "_Stephame GeorgéLucascﬁ":‘ e AV : : .~ : o ot -b.,Stephanie‘GeorgeLucas

.r‘,_"BOAmboyRoad e e A T T ;
- 'Morganville; NJ° 7751

 Morgamville, NJ 7751

vilnvmce detalls : .
‘_lnvoxoeno 2023602
 Invoice date: 09/10/2024"
’D.ug date: 10{1 QI2024

#  Date Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount
1. i Police Extra Duty Washington / Miriam Mike:(732) 635-3081 0 $0.00 $0.00

2. Police Extra Duty Officer Degaetano - 8.5 $97.20 $826.20
Start Time: 07:00 End Time: 15:30 Fri -
09/06/24

3. Police Exira Duty Officer Geipel - 8.5 $97.20 $826.20
Start Time: 07:00 End Time: 15:30 Fri -
09/06/24

Total $1 ,652.40 ’ ’




NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF LOCAL AID AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER - (1 FINAL April 23, 2025
STATE AID PROJECT
Project Huron Road Improvements - Municipal Aid 2024
Municipality Township of North Brunswick
County Middlesex County
Contractor Lucas Brothers, Inc.
In accordance with the project Supplementary Specification, the following are changes in the contract.
Location and Reason for Change (Attach additional sheets if required)
Changes in estimated quantities and supplemental work as required to satisfactorily complete the construction of the project.
Item No. Description Quantity (+/- Unit Price Amount
6 Traffic Director, Municipal Police Allowance ($120,000.00) (0.03) $ 120,000.00 ($3,068.40)
Arrow Board, 4'x8' (1.00) $ 500.00 ($500.00)
Portable Variable message sign (1.00) $ 500.00 ($500.00)
10 Asphalt price adjustment ($15,000.00) (1.54) $ 15,000.00 ($23,113.69)
11 Fuel price adjustment ($10,000.00) (1.48) $ 10,000.00 ($14,819.57)
12 Allowance for work not specified ($25,000.00) (1.00) $ 25,000.00 ($25,000.00)
13 Remove existing curb or rolled curb & gutter 734.00 $ 0.01 $7.34
14 Remove existing walks (1533.00) $ 0.01 ($15.33)
18 Excavation, unclassified (1107.00) $ 6.00 ($6,642.00)
19 Remove & replace roadway base (444.00) $ 0.01 ($4.44)
20 Driveway excavation, unclassified (177.00) $ 19.00 ($3,363.00)
21 Excavation, unclassified, test pit (34.00) $ 90.00 ($3,060.00)
22 2"to 2-1/2" clean stone subbase (Minimum unit price bid $10.00/CY) (797.00) $ 10.00 ($7,970.00)
23 Geotextile roadway stabilization (2368.00) $ 0.01 ($23.68)
24 Dense graded aggregate base course (Minimum unit price bid $10.00CY) (869.00) $ 10.00 ($8,690.00)
25 HMA miilling, 3" or less (2110.00) $ 5.80 ($12,238.00)
26 Polymerized joint adhesive (11264.00) $ 0.01 ($112.64)
28 Prime Coat (2605.00) $ 0.01 ($26.05)
29 Hot mix asphalt 9.5M64 surface & leveler course (255.65) $ 97.00 ($24,798.05)
30 Hot mix asphalt 19M64 base course 927.91 $ 105.00 $97,430.55
31 Dense graded aggregate for pipe trench (307.00) $ 0.01 ($3.07)
32 6" dia. smooth wall interior, corrugated, perforated polyethylene tubing (PPT} underdrains with (1282.00) $ 17.00 ($21,794.00)
filter fabric, stone backfill for subsurface drains, bedding & backiill
33 PVC. SDR-35 leader drain extension or reconstruction (13.00) $ 250.00 ($3,250.00)
34 Connect leader or sump drain to proposed 6" dia. PPT underdrain (19.00) $ 250.00 ($4,750.00)
35 15" dia. reinforced concrete pipe (RCP), Class V storm sewer with flexible watertight gaskets (94.00) $ 120.00 ($11,280.00)
36 18" dia, reinforced concrete pipe (RCP), Class V storm sewer with flexible watertight gaskets (14.00) $ 155.00 ($2,170.00)
37 22"X34" elliptical reinforced concrete pipe (ERCP), Class IV storm sewer with flexible (3.00) $ 240.00 ($720.00)
watertight gaskets
38 Inlet type B, 6" head (2.00} $ 6,300.00 ($12,600.00)
39 Reconstruct inlet, type A (1.00) $ 2,700.00 ($2,700.00)
40 Reconstruct inlet, type B, 8" head (1.00) $ 2,600.00 ($2,600.00)
41 Handhole with casting (Minimum unit price bid $200.00/UN) (4.00) $ 4,200.00 ($16,800.00)
43 Concrete sidewalks, 4" thick (1788.00) $ 9.25 ($16,539.00)
44 Concrete driveways, reinforced, 6" thick (510.00) $ 10.40 ($5,304.00)
45 Concrete driveways, reinforced, 10" thick, commercial 301.00 $ 17.00 $5,117.00
46 Hot mix asphalt driveway, 2" thick (286.00) $ 70.00 ($20,020.00)
47 Hot mix asphalt driveway, 6" thick, commercial (87.00) $ 230.00 ($20,010.00)
48 Driveway restoration, pavers (227.00) $ 14.00 ($3,178.00)
49 Detectable warning surface (1.00) $ 450.00 ($450.00)
51 8"x 18" concrete vertical curb (383.00) $ 38.00 ($14,934.00)




52
53

55
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

64
65

66
67

68
69
70
71

75

76
77
80
81
83
84
85
86
87
88
91
92
a3
SUP-1

SUP-2
sUP-3
SUP-4
SUP-5
SUP-6
SUP-7
SUP-8
SUP-9

Reset granite block curb

Traffic stripes, long-life. “thermoplastic”, 4" wide. with glass beads

Traffic stripes, long-life. "thermoplastic”, 6" wide, with glass beads

Traffic stripes, long--life, "thermoplastic”, 24" wide, with glass beads

Signs

Roadway trench repair

Temporary trench repair

Remove existing water distribution piping from municipal roadway

Abandon existing water main distribution piping & fill with grout

Furn. & Inst. 8" dia. cement lined DIP Class 52 water main along municipal roadway

Fum. & Inst. 6" dia. cement lined DIP Class 52 water main along municipal roadway with M.J.
type joints
Furn. & Inst. 8" dia. cement lined DIP Class 52 waler main along municipal roadway

Furn. & Inst. 8" dia. cement lined DIP Class 52 water main along municipal roadway with M.J
type joints
Furn, & Inst. 10" dia. cement lined DIP Class 52 water main along municipal roadway

Furn. & Inst. 10" dia. cement lined DIP Class 52 water main along municipal roadway with
M.J. type joints
Fumn. & Inst. 12" dia. cement lined DIP Class 52 water main along municipal roadway

Furn. & Inst. 12" dia. (10.90" |.D.) HDPE DR9 watermain by trenchless installation
Furn, & Inst. 1" water service

Furn. & Inst. 1" K copper pipe water service & connection using open cut method to proposed
water main

Furn. & Inst. 12" buried M.J. gate valve & valve box within a proposed water main along
municipal raadway

10" insertion valve & valve box on an existing water main

12" insertion valve & valve box on an existing water main
Furn. & Inst. temporary by-pass potable water distribution piping on Huron Road
Miscellaneous concrete, Class B

Loop detector

Loop detector cable

Remove addrtional trees over 4" up to & including 8" caliper
Remave additional trees over 8" up to & including 12" caliper
Remoave additional trees aver 12" up to & including 16" caliper
Remove additional trees over 16"caliper

Sodding

Replacement trees

Replacement shrubs

45LF of 1-1/2" Copper Water Service and 45LF of 4" SDR 35 Sewer Service w/Cleanout for
future REMM Heating & AC Building Connections

B2 Inlets with 8" Heads

10" Underdrain (Yard Inlets to B2 Inlet}

2'x2' Yard Inlets

19°x30" RECP (Cherokee to Columbia & Columbia to B2 Inlet)
19"x30" RECP (B2 Inlet to Headwall)

Raise Utility Valve Boxes to Grade

Commerce Bivd Pavers Installation

Tree and Shrub Installation

(95.00)
(348.00)
(151.00)

(27.00)

(15.00)
(527.60)

(1722.50)

(1344.00)

(1030.00)
3.00
(6.00)

29.50
(123.00)

(229.00)
(47.00)

(10.00)
54.00
3.00

(110.50)

(2.00)

(1.00)
1.00
(1.00)
(12.00)
(202.00)
(181.00)
(2.00)
(2.00)
(2.00)
(2.00)
(446.00)
(2.00)
(5.00)
1.00

2,00
217.00
3.00
375.00
48.00
11.00
1.00
1.00

®# H P o ©®» & ©@ & P PH P B B L P P B P P

L5

€ € P B P A B P L R P O L

P P B P P B L &

38.00
1.00
1.45
5.80

50.00
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01

63.00

185.00

145.00
170.00

130.00
240.00

200.00
785.00
2,600.00
25,00

8,600.00

19,800.00
23,000.00
1.00

1.00
80.00
23.00
1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

7.00

1.00

1.00
9,432.04

8,800.00
48.00
4,500.00
259.27
367.00
$0.00
25,328.28
18,500.00

($3,610.00)
($348.00)
($218.95)
($156.60)
($750.00)

($5.28)
($17.23)
($13.44)
($10.30)
$189.00

($1,110.00)

$4,277.50
($20,910.00)

($29,770.00)
{$11,280.00)

($2,000.00)
$42,390.00
$7,800.00

($2,762.50)

($17,200.00)

($19,800.00)
$23,000.00
($1.00)
($12.00)
($16,160.00)
($4,163.00)
($2.00)
($2.00)
($2.00)
($2.00)
($3,122.00)
($2.00)
($5.00)
$9,432.04

$17,600.00
$10,416.00
$13,500.00
$97,226.25
$17,616.00
$990.00
$25,328.28
$19,500.00



Amount of Original Contract $ 2,320,320.00 Extra $ 180,211.39
Supplemental $ 211,608.57
Reduction $ (426,482.21)
Adjusted Amount per Change Order 1  $ 2,285,657.75
% Change in Contract Total Change $ (34,662.25)

[(+) Increase or (-} Decrease]

Approved:

(District M y
Goeto (© m kS ag— e

/

(Engineer)

(Presiding Officer)

/%K 7/3 o/ay\

[

(Contralaor)

(Submit four(4) copies to the Local Highway Design District Office}

(Date)



CONDITIONAL WAIVER
AND RELEASE UPON
FINAL PAYMENT

TO (Owner): Twp. of North Brunswick
710 Hermann Road

North Brunswick, NJ 08902

PROJECT:

CONTRACT NO:

CONTRACT FOR:

24-001/ PNO-00659.02

Huron Road Improvements

CONTRACT DATED: November 2023

Huron Road Improvements — North Brunswick, New Jersey

(Name and Location)

CONTRACTOR:_Lucas Brothers, Inc. — Morganville, New Jersey

Upon receipt by the undersigned of a check from the above named Owner for final payment in

the sum of _$ 66,442.51 payable to

Lucas Brothers, Inc.

and when the check

CONTRACTOR

has been properly endorsed and has been paid by the bank upon which it is drawn, this

document shall become effective to release any mechanic’s lien, stop notice, or bond right the

undersigned has on the above named Project, for the above named owner. This release covers

the final payment to the undersigned for all labor, services, equipment, or material furnished on

the project.

The Contractor further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Owner from loss, expense,

damage or injury as a result of claims arising out of or in connection with the execution of the

work provided for in said contract, including any claim made by a laborer, contractor or supplier

that may have furnished labor or material directly or indirectly to the Contractor or by reason of

any action brought or judgment recovered by such laborer, contractor or material supplier.

Dated: L/(/E_O/DLJ/

By:

Signature:

Lucas Brothers, Inc.

COMPANY NAME

Luu: Luces VFC\)TA#\\/

NAME and TITLE

P iy

Subscribed and sworn before me this

6,' e
30 day of /"‘)Syy / .20 HT

Notary Pule Z///’

My Commission Expires:

“DANIELLUCAS
Notary Pubiic, State of New Jersey
Comm. # 2358668

My Comméssion Expires §/7/2027 |




CONTRACTOR’S AFFIDAVIT
OF PAYMENT OF
DEBTS AND CLAIMS

TO (Owner): Twp. of North Brunswick CONTRACT NO: 24-001/ PNO-00659.02
710 Hermann Road
North Brunswick, NJ 08902 CONTRACT FOR:  Huron Road Improvements

CONTRACT DATED: November 2023

PROJECT: Huron Road Improvements — North Brunswick, New Jersey
(Name and Location)

CONTRACTOR: _Lucas Brothers, Inc. — Morganville, New Jersey

State of: New Jersey

The undersigned hereby certifies that, except as listed below, payment has been made in full
and all obligations have otherwise been satisfied for all materials and equipment furnished, for
all work, labor, and services performed, and for all known indebtedness and claims against the
Contractor for damages arising in any manner in connection with the performance of the
Contract referenced above for which the Owner or Owner’s property might in any way be held

responsible or encumbered.

EXCEPTIONS: NONE

CONTRACTOR: Lucas Brothers, Inc.

v,

(Signature of authorized representative)

Lud Luces, FNJ\UM

(Print name and Title)

Subscribed and sworn before me this

36‘3’ day of A'QA" 2057

Notary PUB /

My Commission Expires:

DANIEL LUCAS
Notary Public, State of New Jersey
Comm. # 2358608 P
Commission Exphes 5712027 |




CONTRACTOR'’S
AFFIDAVIT OF
RELEASE OF LIENS

TO (Owner): Twp. of North Brunswick CONTRACT NO: 24-001/ PNO-00659.02
710 Hermann Road
North Brunswick, NJ 08902 CONTRACT FOR:  Huron Road Improvements

CONTRACT DATED: November 2023

PROJECT: 2023 Road Improvements — North Brunswick, New Jersey

(Name and Location)

CONTRACTOR:_Lucas Brothers, Inc. — Morganville, New Jersey

State of: New Jersey

The undersigned, pursuant to Article 14.07 of the General Conditions of the Contract, hereby

certifies, that to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, except as listed below, the

Releases or Waivers of Lien attached hereto include the Contractor, all Subcontractors, all

suppliers of materials and equipment, and all performers of Work, labor or services who have or

may have liens against any property of the Owner arising in any manner out of the performance

of the Contract referenced above.

EXCEPTIONS: NONE

CONTRACTOR: _Lucas Brothers, Inc.

(Signature of authorized representative)

Lws Luces Predodat

(Print name and Title)

Subscribed and sworn before me this
L~

—SD day of ,«4}9/"/ , ZOZ,(

Notary Public: _—
s T

My Commission Expires:

DANIEL LUCAS

i Notary Pyblic, State of
Comm. # 23 b

My Commission Ex s 572007




GUARANTEE FOR CORRECTION OF WORK
AFTER SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
OR FINAL PAYMENT

TO (Owner): Twp. of North Brunswick CONTRACT NO: 24-001/ PNO-00659.02
710 Hermann Road
North Brunswick, NJ 08902 CONTRACT FOR: Huron Road Improvements

CONTRACT DATED: November 2023

PROJECT:  Huron Road Improvements — North Brunswick, New Jersey

(Name and Location)

CONTRACTOR:_Lucas Brothers, Inc. — Morganville, New Jersey

State of: New Jersey
Being duly sworn according to law upon his oath, L‘A:f LL/LU’/
Name of Authorized Representative
deposes and says that he is the ?ﬂi L(/) ’l’ of Lucas Brothers, Inc.,

Title of Authorized Representative

in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, and as such has full authority to sign this Affidavit.

NOW, THEREFORE, he shall correct his work in accordance with the Standard General Conditions of the

Contract Article F 13.07 and Supplementary Conditions Section G 14.11.

CONTRACTOR: Lucas Brothers, Inc.
BY: /;-é’ézl
(Signature of authorized representative)

Lus baces, Presidnt
(Print name and Title)

Subscri{l:)fE and sworn before me this
By day of Afwf( , 20T

Notary Public:

My Comm,is’sioﬁ,Expires:

_ DANIEL LUCAS
Notary Public, State of New Jersey |
Comm #m&ag'é%w 4

My Commission Expires 5/7/2027 |




CONTRACTOR’S
AFFIDAVIT OF
PREVAILING WAGE RATE

TO (Owner): Twp. of North Brunswick CONTRACT NO: 24-001/ PNO-00659.02
710 Hermann Road
North Brunswick, NJ 08902 CONTRACT FOR: 2023 Road Improvement Program

CONTRACT DATED: November 2023

PROJECT: _ Huron Road Improvements — North Brunswick, New Jersey
(Name and Location)

CONTRACTOR: Lucas Brothers, Inc. — Morganville, New Jersey

State of: New Jersey

Being duly sworn according to law upon his oath, / A J LL(I/& f

"~ Name of Authorized Representative

deposes and says that he is the )RMJ}/(/\ f’ of Lucas Brothers, Inc.,

Title of Authorized Representative

in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, and as such has full authority to sign this Affidavit.

NOW, THEREFORE, he has read and understand the prevailing wage rate requirements and have paid all his
employees as required pursuant to chapter 150 of the New Jersey laws of 1963 and have complied with
regulation NJAC 12:60-2.1 and 6.1 of the New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act, NJSA 34:11-55.25 et.seq. which

requires Lucas Brothers, Inc. to file certified payroll records.

| certify that all statements contained in this affidavit are true and correct, and made with full knowledge that

Owner relies upon the truth of the statements made above in closing out the project listed above.

CONTRACTOR: Lucas Brothers, Inc.

BY: [7“(\:/5 ﬂ

(Signature of authorized representative)

Luu‘} Luocss | p( ey -dm¥
(Print name and Title)

Subscribed and sworn before me this

o | ns
Notary Public WF\Q Zﬁ*—

My Commissien-EXpires:
DM!EL R |
Notary Public, Smte of New Jersey
Comm. #

My Commission Expuas 5/7!2027




’ Maintenance Bond
BOND NO. 2348662M

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned
LUCAS BROTHERS, INC.

as Principal, and SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION
a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of MISSOURI

and duly authorized to do business in the State of New Jersey, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the
NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP

as Owner, in the penal sum of THREE HUNDRED FORTY TWO THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY EIGHT
AND 66/100 DOLLARS ($342,848.66)

for payment of which, well and truly to be made, we hereby, jointly, and severally, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns.

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the above named Principal did on the 23 day of
OCTOBER, 2023 enter into a contract with the Owner for

HURON ROAD IMPROVEMENTS - OWNER'S PROJECT NO. PNO00659.02 - OWNER'S CONTRACT NO. 24-001

which said Contract is made part of this bond the same as though set forth herein.

NOW, if the said Principal shall remedy without cost to the Owner any defects which may develop during the ONE (1) year guarantee
period of the work performed under the said Contract, provided such defects, in the judgment of the Owner are caused by defective or
inferior materials or workmanship, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect. The

guarantee period shall commence on APRIL 2, 2025 and terminate on APRIL 2, 2026 the date established in the Certificate of
Substantial Completion.

The said Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no modifications, deletions or additions in or to the terms of the said Contract or the
plans or specifications therefore shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond.

Signed and Sealed this 1% Day of MAY, 2025.

LUCAS BROTHBBS,’ C.

Lu;/;/(:.m\

By/
Windl 20 Cocemy 7

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION

/%/;, 57212: By oeage )\QM i

Witness JOSE GUALLPA SANDRA A. PACE, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
t’/




SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSAIC") '
SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS PREMIER INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSPIC")
WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION ("WIC")

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT SRCSAIC, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of Missouri, and
having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and SRCSPIC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of

Missouri and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and WIC, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its
principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

MICHAEL SINZER, DANA MONTAGNA, SANDRA A. PACE, AND CHERYL R. COLEMAN

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings

obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by

law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond orundertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the
amount of:

UNLIMITED

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of

Directors of both SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC at meetings duly called and held on the 18th of November 2021 and WIC by written consent of its
Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011.

“RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant
Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of
Attorney to execute on behalf of the Corporation bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to
attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Corporation; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to
any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be
binding Jupon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with rezard to anv bond. undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.”

[
o LIS
O

?;
RORS AER v, S PR,

.

o

Sad, Ay, DRI N
SREGR T, SrRFORL g, B
e 2 a3 %% Y. =
g g I ES -,g': David Satory, Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC & Senior Vice President
4 S E A L 183 ; S E A L 152 of SRCSPIC & Senior Vice President of WIC
XA TOF s P
za 2oF * 18z
0L 1973 A8F > FEE 2 14
%oy NS 20 SP3
3 5 VBN ISS R
g e OO s, ‘s;% ..§.9...‘;'°\, o By
"‘Mnu*un““‘\‘\ st -

Gerald Jagrowski, Vice President of SRCSAIC & Vice President of SRCSPIC
& Vice President of WIC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SRCSAIC, SRCSPIC, and WIC have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their
authorized officers

this_23d_day of SEPTEMBER 20 24

Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation
State of Illinois Swiss Re Corporate Solutions Premier Insurance Corporation
County of Cook

Westport Insurance Corporation

Onthi 23 day of SEPTEMBER , 20 _24_ before me, a Notary Public personally appeared David Satory , Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC
and Senior Vice President of SRCSPIC and Senior Vice President of WIC and Gerald Jagrowski , Vice President of SRCSAIC and Vice President of
SPCSPIC and Vice President of WIC, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney
as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.

KNEN N SIWECA y

gy P, o

Comermir Ho 978673 féi'&(ﬁ’i-“.a

Camamuon Exgom Seiambo 75 2071 2
Karen Mz82weda, Notary

I, Jeffrey Goldberg, the duly elected Senior Vice President and Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC, do hereby certify that the above and

foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC, which is still in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this ST _day of MAY . ,2025

4 “
G e

Jeffrey Goldberg, Senior Vice President &
Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and
SRCSPIC and WIC




€D SwissRe
Corporate Solutions

1450 Amierican Lane, Suite 1000, SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS §0173

‘BOQIA38-0753

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION

A Missouri Corporation

BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024
{Statutory Basis)

Valuation of securities on National Association of Insurance Commissioner Basis

ASSETS

Cash

Bonds

Common Stock

Other Invested Assets
Other Admitted Assels

TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS

LIABILITIES

940,032,893  Reserve for Unearned Premiums

1535,250,085  Reserve for Lossesand Loss Adjustment Expenses

268,276,055  Funds Withheld
3] Taxes and Other Liabilities
933,513489  Surplus

3,677,072.530 TOTAL LIABILITIES &

POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS

278.166.502
924,477,889
251,164,955
1.014,703,182
1,208,560,002

~ 3677.072530

The undersigned, being duly sworn, says- That he s the Senior Vice President of Swiss Re Corporate Selutions America Insurance Corporation, Kansas
City. Missouri that said company is a corporation duly organized, existing by virtue of the Laws of the State of Missouri and that said Company has also

complied with and is duly qualified to act as Surety under the Act of Congress approved; July 1947 6 U.S.C. sec. 6-13; and that to the best
of his knowledge and belisf, the above statement is a full, true and comect statement of the financial condition of the said Company on the

Y. v

D

{

e

Q.
atory, Senior Vice President /
ca Insurance Corporation

Swiss Re Corporate Solut

Subscribed and swom before me,

areh 207

day ©
y/

bdpecatr

OFFICIAL SEAL
KAREN M S WEDA
Notary Pubic. State of inoss
Commission No $78628
My Comnussion Eapares eqeeqies % o, ©

L :‘xijn}ary ﬂuntzf/'



%AIA Document G707" - 1994

Consent Of Surety to Final Payment Bond #: 2348662

PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: N/A OWNER: [
Huron Road Improvements -

Owner's Project No. PNO00859.02  coNTRACT FOR: Construction ARCHITECT: []
Owner's Contract No. 24-001 ' CONTRACTOR: []
TO OWNER: (Name and address) CONTRACT DATED: October 23, 2023 .
North Brunswick Township SURETY: []
710 Hermann Road OTHER: []

North Brunswick, NJ 08902

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the
(Insert name and address of Surety)

Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation

1200 Main Street, Ste. 800
Kansas City, MO 64105

. SURETY,
on bond of
(Insert name and address of Contractor)
Lucas Brothers, Inc.
80 Amboy Road
Morganville, NJ 07751
, CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall
not relieve the Surety of any of its obligations to
(Insert name and address of Owner)

North Brunswick Township
710 Hermann.Road
North Brunswick, NJ 08902 _OWNER,

as set forth in said Surety's bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date:
(Insert in writing the month followed by the numeric date and year,)

May 1, 2025 Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation

(Surety) Q
mﬂ.\: k -l __—

(Signature of authorized representative)

/] s
Attest: ,@*"— Sandra A. Pace, Attorney-in-Fact
(Seal): ‘{?se Guallpa, AgAd Surety (Printed name and title)

AIA Document G707 ™ - 1994, Copyright © 1982 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and int lonal Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, 1
may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the Jaw. This document was produced by

AlA software at 17:29:02 ET on 05/08/2019 under Order No. 3180667205 which expires on 06/01/2018, and is not for resale.
User Notes: (3BSADAES)




,
I e e e |
SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSAIC")
SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS PREMIER INSURANCE CORPORATION ("SRCSPIC™)

WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION ("WIC")
GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT SRCSAIC, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of Missouri, and
having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and SRCSPIC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Missouri and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and WIC, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its

principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

MICHAEL SINZER, DANA MONTAGNA, SANDRA A. PACE, AND CHERYL R. COLEMAN

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings
obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by
law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the

amount of:
UNLIMITED

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of
Directors of both SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC at meetings duly called and held on the 18th of November 2021 and WIC by written consent of its

Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011.

“RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant
Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of
Attorney to execute on behalf of the Corporation bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to
attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Corporation; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to
any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be
binding uoon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to anv bond. undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.”

iy, LI

SRS AeR e,

.

S
aw

By {
David Satory, Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC & Senior Vice President

F&¥

55 S E A L : ﬁ;; of SRCSPIC & Senior Vice President of WIC

= JOd

= % SOz

% 1973 | A5 At
R M oue S
%, Sg, eS80 "f’.\“ By

Gerald Jagrowski, Vice President of SRCSAIC & Vice President of SRCSPIC

ee, 8

s, W

0, * ™
oty e

& Vice President of WIC
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SRCSAIC, SRCSPIC, and WIC have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their

authorized officers
this_23d_day of SEPTEMBER 20 24

Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation
State of Illinois ) Swiss Re Corporate Solutions Premier Insurance Corporation
County of Cook Westport Insurance Corporation

On thi 23’)’_ day of SEPTEMBER ,20 _24 _, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared David Satorv , Senior Vice President of SRCSAIC

and Senior Vice President of SRCSPIC and Senior Vice President of WIC and Gerald Jagrowski , Vice President of SRCSAIC and Vice President of
SPCSPIC and Vice President of WIC, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney

as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.
s | N

Commapaon Expems Gepnre 252027

Karen M&xweda, Mut;yy

I, Jeffrey Goldberg, the duly elected Senior Vice President and Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC, do hereby certify that the above and
foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said SRCSAIC and SRCSPIC and WIC, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 'ST_day of MAY ,2025

Jeffrey Goldberg, Senior Vice President &
Assistant Secretary of SRCSAIC and
SRCSPIC and WIC




@ SwissRe
Corporate Solutions

1450 Amercan Lane, Suite 1000, SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS 80173

800/338-0753

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION

SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE CORPORATION

A Missouri Corporation

BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024

(Statutory Basis)

Valuation of securities on National Association of Insurance Commissioner Basis

ASSETS

Cash

Bonds

Commaon Stock

Other Invested Assets
Other Admitted Assels

TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS

LIABILITIES
940,032,893  Reserve for Unearned Premiums
1,535,250,005  Reserve for Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses
268,276,053 Funds Withheld
0 Taxes and Other Liabilities
933,513,489 Surplus
3,677.072,530 TOTAL LIABILITIES &

POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS

278.166,502
924,477,889
251,164,955
1.014,703.182
1.208.560,002

3.677.072,530

The undersigned, being duly sworn, says: That he is the Senior Vice President of Swiss Re Corporate Solutions America Insurance Corporation, Kansas
City. Missourt that said company is a corporation duly organized, existing by virftue of the Laws of the State of Missouti and that sald Company has also

complied with and is duly qualified to act as Surety under the Act of Cengress approved; July 1947 6 U.8.C. sec. 6-13; and that to the best
of his knowledge and belief, the above statement is a full, true and comect statement of the financial condition of the said Company on the

b P
CLat

~ t

D

% R o r o w—

Subscribed and sworn before me,

this 7' day of March 2025

’

Mﬁ%

£
Ravid'Satory, Senior Vice President /
Swiss Re Corporate Solut ca Insurance Corporation

OFFICIAL SEAL
KAREN M 52WEDA

Notary Pubic. biate of flnos
Commission No 978678
w Commssin F AuIEs S e Y

L i:ljary #ubliz/



